Products Solutions Services
Safety Instructions
Temperature sensor CTS1
Supplement to BA02056C
Safety instructions for electrical apparatus in explosion-
hazardous areas
0
XA02233C/07/EN/01.20
71498699
2020-08-03
XA02233C Temperature sensor CTS1
2 Endress+Hauser
Temperature sensor CTS1 XA02233C
Endress+Hauser 3
Temperature sensor CTS1
Supplement to BA02056C
Table of contents
Associated documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Supplementary documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Manufacturer's certificate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Identification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Safety Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Temperature tables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Connection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
XA02233C Temperature sensor CTS1
4 Endress+Hauser
Associated documentation This document is an integral part of Operating Instructions BA02056C.
Supplementary
documentation
Competence Brochure CP00021Z
• Explosion Protection: Guidelines and General Principles
• www.endress.com
Manufacturer's certificate EU Declaration of Conformity
Identification The nameplate provides you with the following information on your device:
• Manufacturer identification
• Order code
• Extended order code
• Serial number
• Safety information and warnings
• Ex marking on hazardous area versions
‣ Compare the information on the nameplate with the order.
Type code
Certificates and approvals
Declaration of Conformity
With this Declaration of Conformity, the manufacturer guarantees that the product complies with
the provisions of ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU. Compliance is verified by adherence to the standards
listed in the Declaration of Conformity.
Ex approvals
ATEX:
0 II 1G Ex ia IIC T3/T4/T6 Ga
Notified Body
TÜV Produkt Service GmbH
Safety Instructions • Sensor CTS1 has been developed and manufactured in accordance with the applicable European
standards and guidelines and is suitable for use in hazardous areas for the specified equipment
group.
• The EC type examination certificate confirms compliance with the harmonized European
standards for using the sensors in hazardous areas. The corresponding EU Declaration of
Conformity is part of this document.
• The electrical connection of sensor CTS1 must be carried out according to the wiring
diagram→   6.
• Compliance with the specified ambient temperature range and with the permitted electrical
connection values of the relevant transmitter is a prerequisite for safe use.
• Sensor CTS1 may only be used in suitable, intrinsically safe circuits.
• Make sure that the maximum permitted inductance and capacitance values are not exceeded in
these circuits.
• Full compliance with regulations for electrical apparatus in explosive atmospheres (EN 60079-14)
is mandatory when using the devices and sensors.
• Ensure that the device is installed correctly to maintain IP 68 protection. Verify that the O-ring
seals are undamaged. Only use a genuine seal when replacing seals.
Temperature sensor CTS1 XA02233C
Endress+Hauser 5
Temperature tables Sensor Temperature class Process temperature
CTS1 T3 ≤ 135 °C
T4 ≤ 130 °C
T6 ≤ 75 °C
If the specified medium temperatures are observed, temperatures that are not permitted for the
respective temperature class will not occur on the equipment.
Connection Ex specification
The following connection data refer to safety-related limit values which must not be exceeded.
Characteristic Connection data Circuit
Power supply circuit ia
Maximum input voltage Ui 17 V
Maximum input current Ii 130 mA
Maximum input power Pi 200 mW
Maximum internal capacitance Ci 1 nF/m (CPK9, CPK12)
Maximum internal inductance Ii 6 μH (CPK9, CPK12)
XA02233C Temperature sensor CTS1
6 Endress+Hauser
n.c.* pH PA/PM Temperature
RD*transp. BK BN YE WH GN
Ref
A
B
  A0043551
 1 Electrical connection CTS1
* Does not apply to CPK9
A Hazardous area Zone 1
B Hazardous area Zone 0
*71498699*
71498699